Gross Reinsurance Net Gross Reinsurance Net

Belgium 5,014 (14) 5,000 5,354 (12) 5,342

Bermuda 176 - 176 172 - 172

Germany 4,947 (11) 4,936 5,140 (8) 5,132

Ireland 10 - 10 1,101 (111) 990

Netherlands 51,590 (9) 51,581 53,487 (27) 53,460

Total 61,737 (34) 61,703 65,254 (158) 65,096

Sensitivities

The following tables show, for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The
correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate liabilities, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual
basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will
also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both
the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are
the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities.

Lapse rates

€m Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax

Lapse rates
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease

31 December 2021 64 32 16 (18)

31 December 2020 1 (2) 1 (2)

Mortality

€m Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax

Mortality
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease

31 December 2021 106 (9) 58 (58)

31 December 2020 10 (16) 10 (16)

148 Athora 2021 Annual Report - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Expenses / inflation

€m Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax

Expenses / Inflation
10% / 1%

10% / 1%

31 December 2021 (487) (541)

31 December 2020 (310) (310)

e Master netting or similar agreements

The group enters into derivative transactions under ISDA master netting agreements. In general, under
these agreements, the amounts owed by each counterparty on a single day in respect of all transactions
outstanding in the same currency are aggregated into a single net amount that is payable by one party
to the other. In certain circumstances – e.g. when a credit event such as a default occurs – all outstanding
transactions under the agreement are terminated, the termination value is assessed and only a single net
amount is payable in settlement of all transactions.

[…]

debt securities depending on the nature of the underlying investments in the funds.

Significant unobservable inputs

The significant unobservable inputs and their range include: Discount rate (2021: 8%-16%; 2020: 8%-15%);
TEV/EBITDA (2021: 2x-9x; 2020: 2x-12x).

Interrelationship between the key unobservable inputs and fair value

Valuation techniques applied to many of the group’s level 3 instruments often involve the use of two
or more inputs whose relationship is interdependent. For unlisted equity, the valuation techniques used
vary depending on the nature of the investment. Reasonably possible alternative valuations for these
investments have been calculated by reference to the approach taken, as appropriate to the business
sector and investment circumstances and as such the following inputs have been considered:
• for valuations derived from earnings multiples, consideration is given to the risk attributes, growth

prospects and financial gearing of comparable businesses when selecting an appropriate multiple; and
• the discount rates used in discounted cash flow valuations.

158 Athora 2021 Annual Report - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

€m 2021 2020

Impact on shareholders' equity, net of tax

Credit spread

+50bps (109) 26

-50bps 113 (38)

Interest rate

+50bps (68) (42)

-50bps 73 50

Equity

+10% 123 19

-10% (118) (19)

25 Capital management

Capital management objectives and approach

Objectives

The main objective of the group’s capital management policy is at all times to appropriately capitalise the
operating entities and the group itself, to ensure the interests of policyholders, regulators, shareholders,
and other stakeholders can be met. The capital management policy is designed based on regulatory,
economic and rating agency requirements.

The aim of the capital management strategy is four-fold:
1. Ensure a robust capitalisation of the group and operating units;
2. Ensure sufficient capital is available to support investment strategies and drive future